W

I

e : In the National Company Lau\_r Tnbunal

s ), (p i Mumbai Bench.

MA 35 of 2018 in CP No.1132/I&BC/MB/MAH/2017

Application Under Sectlon 30(1) & (6) and Order under section 31 of Insolvency &
: Bankruptcy Code 20 16 ] !

= : . In the matte‘r of

. -Raj Qil Mills' leited
Reglstered Office ; 224, Bellasis Road,
Mumbai — 400 0089.

Order delivered on: 19.04.2018
Coram:

Hon'ble Shri M.K. Shrawat, Member (Judicial) !

Henble Shu Bhaskaya Fintwla Mohan, Ncmbew (_‘J‘udn.:.al)

For the Petitioners 1. Mr. Ami J‘am,_ Advocate for Resolution Professional;
2. Mr. Rajéndra Ganata, Resolution Professional;
3. Ms. Zahra Baldiwala, i/b. Kartikeya and Associates.

1. Mr. Hithanshu C. Desal for i.a. party

2. Mr. Zubin Behramkambin, -

3. Ms. Radhika Gupta, i/b Wad|a Gandy & Co. (for
SICOM Limited); |

4. Mr, Nishit Dhruva,

For Respondents

5. Ms. Khushboo Shah Rajahi, | For Rubberwala

6. Mr. Rohan Agarwal, i/b - Housing, (Successful
MDP & Partnérs | Resolution Applicant).

7. Mr. Vinay Deshpande, a/w

8. Ms. Meenakshi Mhapankar, i+t e
i/b. V. Deshpande & Co. for the SVC Co-op. Bank. Ltd_

. Mr. Rashid Boatwalla, Advocate a/w
Ms. Suchita Valjee, Advocate, a/w
!'Ms. Raihl Agarwal, Advocate i/b -
Manilal Kher/ Ambalal & Co. appeanng ‘on
Interveners for Edetwetss Asset Reconstr i
Company. o

For Interveners

Per M.K. Shrawat, Member (Judn:lal)

RDE R A R s

1. + An Application has been mtwed on- 17 01 2018 by the Leamed Resolutlon Profess:onal by
invoking the Provisions of Sectlon 30{6) of the Inso!vency & Bankruptcy Code 2016 read
with Regulation 39(4) of t‘r}g-lnsojvsﬁql &:3a\f|1k:rlupt,_cy Board of _Irydr_al (Injsol_\.ren__cy Resolution
Process for Corporate Pegsons) 2011|6 fo‘rapprov\ai of a:: RIEs;:,Iut}ic:m IPIan. On receiving
this Application along witﬁiﬁ{eso!-q'ti'én F:;l‘a'r‘jfan:io'i-q%rlils hereunder passed as prescribed U/s

31(1) of The Code. AL B

Page 1 0f 32



2.1

2.2,

2.3,

f BT . ; MA 35 n’ 2018 in CP '\0 1;32 I&BCJMB;MAH;EOU

The Corporate Debtor M/s Ra} 0|I Mllls had f‘led a Petltlon by mvokmg the
Prows:ons of Sectron 10 of The Code reaid thh Rule i of The Insolvency & Bankruptcy
(Appllcatron to Adjudrcatlng Authonty) Rules '2016 on 23"’ of June 2017
After conszdermg the merlts of the case the sald Petltlon was admitted wde an Order
dated 10.07.2017 (TCP Ncl 1132/1&BP/NCLT/MB/ 2017) Init:al!y Mr U V.G. Nayak,
Chartered Accountant was appomted as IRP The Sald IRP had carrled out:the d
assigned. under the I&B Code namely 5

(@) Pu_bhshed the_commencement of CIRP in newSpaperé on 15.0?.2017;

(b)  Constituted the Committee of Creditors and called First meeting on Q“‘ August,

2087 '; |

(©) Appomted two Vaiuerslto deterr|mne the Vaiue of the assets.
A Resolution was passed by the Committee of Credltors for subst:tution of the IRP, as a
consequence, ;a Mrsce!laneous Applleatlon (MA No.362[2017} was moved on 24.08.2017.
Vide an Order dated 15.09. 2007 the NCLT has approved the substltutron by appointing
Resolutlon Professronal Dr Ragendra M Ganatra It was also di rected to outgomg
IRP to hand over all the tnformatlon collected by: him as prescnbed U/s 23(3) of The Code.
It is worth to mentlon that “Informatllon Memorandum” as prepared by the IRP has
re(;orded certam mcon&steomes |n the Corporate Detrtor’sI record An mforrnatron is available
that the Frnancral Statement for the year ended on 31° March, 2016 had not been adopted
by the Sharehotders of the Corporate Debtor due to the reason that a Stay was granted by
the Hon’be H|gh Court for holdmg AGM on 30 09 2016. The Memorandum hed also
conmsted an |nf0rmat|on that quote ¢ the corporare debtor had rssueo’ 7 00,000 CDRs at
Usgil. 084 each represenzmg 35 GQG 000 equ:ly snares on 26 07 20}2 as per the Offenng
Circular, ??Je amounr r.iauseo‘ in, GDRs ik was US$ 77 589 800/— (Rs 42 97 crores
approxrmate/y) }’?7e sard’ GDRs were ﬁsred on the Luxemburg Srock Esrchange Necess*ary
documents w.rth regard to recerpt of the GDR amount ana‘ inward remrttance were not made

o Mg

avarfabfe for rewew" = e

Thlrd CoC meetrng was held on 14 11 2017 wherem the IM was discussed and certam

LA £

irregularities have also been highlighted in the discussion. It was _not|ced that the Corporate
S Ny Pk LR T IS TR 2 7 e S it fouga
Debtor had recorded fictitious ISial_e_s and,'Pur'chase's, further wrongfully written off certain

accounts. There were several instances of irregularities which were also informed in the
' ! [0 (T 2 1 = R i g 0 2y | RS N TR W s | t

S e e PERGG N ek v e yp YR, LT cbril ReRe R o432




MA 35 of 2018 in CP NO 1132}1&BC;MBJMAH;’201?

report and also through a separate Aoplrcat:on An Order on thrs Appllcatlon IS yet to be
- passed i.e.: pendmg for dasposaf In thrs meetmg :t was als.o dec:ded to lmnte Resolutlon
PlanU/s 29 of The Code based upon the Rewsed I M Agam on. 15 11 2017 Advertlsement
was pubhshed tnwting “Expression of Interest" (EoI) |
2.4. Three Resoiutron Plans were recelved for con5|derat|on submltted by the. followlng

Resolution Appilcants -

Vo
(-
'{\.;‘“ /
g

a. Dipti Vegons Ltd (DVL)

28
b. Rubberwala Housing and Infrastructure Ltd. (RHIL), and 24
C. Recon Oil Industries Pvt, Ltd. (Recon). é-z

2.5, Fourth CoC meetmg was heId on 30.11. 2017 and the Resolutlon Applicants were

furnish |mproved oﬁ‘er m the Resolutlon Plan

.

2.6. OnFifth CoC meetmg hefd on 07 12 2017 it was observed that the Resolution Plan submitted
by the ‘Recon’ ‘was not admlssmle The two P!ans of DVL and RHIL were left for final

i |
deosion However on 08 12 2017 a Rewsed Resolutlon Plan was submltted by the said two

entities.

2.7. Sixth CoC meetlng held on 19.12.2017 and the improved Resolution Plans were placed for

con5|derat|on The CoC agaln |mpressed upon the lmprovement in the respective Resolution

L8

Plans It has also been commumcated that a t‘nal Revised Plan be submitted by 21.12.2017.

2:8: Dunng thls mterregnum 180 days were scheduled to expure on 06 01.2018. As a

consequence an Apphcatlon was submltted (MA No. 5/20 18) for seeklng extension of 90
Eg I
dags._ The sald Apphcatlon was allowed by L'hIS NCLT Bench wde Order dated

05 01 2018

2.9. An E- Votmg was heid m accordance wrth Regulat:on 26(4} of the CIRP Reguiations ﬂwe
CoC had voted |n favour of the Resoluhon Plan submitted by RHIL Jomtly with Mukhi
Industries Limlted (MIL) by 77 68% votmg. W

2.10.The Resolution Professronal has also communlcated that in the light of the newly. mtroduced
Section 29(A) [w;th retrospectwe effect from 23/11/2017 Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code
(Amendment) Act 2018} to be read W|th Regulation 39(3} of CIRP Regulatlon, 3 report U/s
30(2) of The Code has aiso been submltted The rnam feature are stated to oe as under :

ST

T B i HE R T R Vo R i e il o o )



.

.R.'g"'j"‘."!.?‘?' 45
“30(2)a) | insdlvency Resoturion |
Process costs

i iaresmmwc days, :he vaﬁlm of Rs. wm&hs mem the rraum-me 5

; ﬂequm:mm Assummg mor me r?safurmn process ik rmrfudm in ri‘lr

u.r:a‘er mrs smm

300212

so2)) |

Repayrient of the -

. debis g;}b@er_dnm

: c;_v,d:;:ars

| Provides for the
manggement of the

]

| affairs,of the Corporgte

debtor of ter-approval
TR

0{ the resolution plan

yidh

-4

i Nqurdn‘lrorr volue orises mwm ;l'nt ﬁaundutmfvnfue of Rs. 22, 83

!n terms of ﬂegumrdﬂ 33;1er) .rerronz-ausry mennoned as 3.1(2) 4

Resolution mensfmnf)‘ J’-CIRP Regumm rm mmymer

foveroge of two voluations) is substontially lower than secured a‘u?es 0]
Rs 17877 crore @5 on the insolvency commencement dote, ile
10.07.2017, and fii) the re'sr#uﬁmf plan offered by the AA of Rs. 62_.22
crore to all the credra:ors is lower than the dues to secured creditors.
Neu&th;!esls, l:he M P‘!'m pmwded for rli‘ie poyment of Rs 1.2.2 crore to

the opemﬂandl‘ creditors, borring stotutory liobilities

Since me RA hm p(ovrdl‘d more arnaunr to be poid to the wmzmas‘

cudaro.rs the requrremenl under 3N 2){b) is treated as met in principle.

The RA hos prowdm‘ for the management of rhr aﬂmm of ROML by

stating that that one of the directors of MIL Mr .Sojyon Maknnjio who
Vol [N p 4 v

has It:no_w!eﬂg_e, experience ond expertise in the edible oil industry will

the ¢

T.'us sectlm rmphes mccemfur managdmem of l‘he uffws of the

ge ond operot

corpomre d'ebtor since n':e resolution plon is mdeed mmr{ormrcessfu-'

i Lot ek VCrAer | .

resolytion barring force mojeure events.

i I K | fry T e

The :mbabu‘aty of sw:ess,‘u# nag t hcs to be
B2

merd of two

fevr*:.. re ot me mnceprual Imi and me fﬁ?slbrhty levef

While the RA's p{opos:crr obout a‘_pm,{esir'oppf in oif industry will manoge
g}nd aoemre rhf company is rmcepruaﬂy in order, it needs to be
uonimﬁf for: feusrbmly Esmm'uhmg feasibility requires fannnciui' and

r:emuon :redeﬂuau wilth reqmmr size, opm'f from lbe lrnancm!
o

wiabiity of p-roposed investment, sn that the CC!C s assured of the RA's

o L o Y

abahnr to succrss{uw implement r_he resoduruon p.lcm Detoded evofuorm
L i Fif | "

15 rmered in thu neport later.

] ] iy 0 |- olg ik g Vet

2jfa)

Implemento-tion and
| supervision of the

lutioh plan

RA stated r.'mvt the resolution pian after apofévc@ by the nd.iudic;:lring
p i iy 2
authority will be mptemenrect in 90 davs |

i ok W el
L (ER L) a b w

in 90 days is not feasible since the plon period is 15
¥ } PR 3 1 e T AL it
quarters ofter initiol poyment. ' 12

tation wm;num' fi

Thepfnn i ,'_'

ajm& 5 eauiry nfRs Jl 25

crore. unsecured iom-:s..a! Ay }d BS crore over 15 quarters achieving

prqrcfed cash ucrrw-'s and unbmrron thereaf o meet the obligation
i FAHITECTS ST it i

under l:-‘ie plan

Page 4 of 32



The. aﬁmri n! the mmpmy dunr.-q rhe rmp!emenmrron period of 4 yeors

D:rnmr RPerml'l?ch af s«urat Creo‘rl:ors A,uda':or of the' cm:pgny

aﬂdonemﬂependent,ﬁwmf -: g RN i

The report n{ the wpennsmn_ Iummmea will be| fum:shfd to the

appropdote outhprity as and wbm required, sﬁqﬂ be pl'ncﬂ!‘ befarc

'890-:9'0! D:rgcrars. i S

During ~the Jmoierhénta&qn.peﬁoﬁ company. shall not make any

ini«eimibnf in shares 'an'd seciirities; shall not give Jaons nad,admm:es

major part of Plont & M!therr ond there sholl m::r be chdngr in the

gement of the pany without prior opproval of outstanding

| secured creditors.

The affairs of the compony will be subject to internel and Concurrent
oudit, the report will be placed before supenf!sr‘ng‘commirree.

The operations of the company will be gudited for Technicol and Risk

factors. The report will be ploced before supervising committee.

wuﬂ b? rupems:-d by Superws.lm Cmmm‘ee cmsumg af Munngmg

wh:ch ur: not related t,o hu.vﬂ’ess mau nat sdle, rransfer unden‘akrng of |

30(2)(e)

any of the provisions

being in force,

Does not controvene | This hos been deemed to have:r been complied with in principle, based on

of |notorized offidavit in respect of section 29A of the Code, and
bk el il g N I

the low for the nime d_eciamn'ons os to compliance with Regulati 38(3). The status of

mmphancr of quu!rz:rm 38{3} is @5 under:

C 1y i ¥ i
38[3)[9) Idmlrw Comphed wilh. KYC documen:s subm”ted.
3%‘3;(1‘:)- Complied wrr_-.‘v.. Co'ﬁ-reﬁ Im the umdqvé: u/fs 294
qﬂ’a}f:}: Camplied with. ‘L 0" |
38{3)(d): Complied with. . ] L s
38(3)(e): Complied with. This hos been checked in the REI's wiliful
defoulter’s list, The RAs’ name does not figure in R8I fist. b=

38(3)(f): Complied with. Thé names do not'figure in SEBI list of debarred

entities. The RA partners are ngt hsted. 3 At 1 .

30200

be specified by the

Boarg

Conforms to such other i Compliance with sections 204 of the Code and Regulations 37 and 38 hos

requirements os,may | been handied by exomining ond evalugting complionees which relate to

strugturing ond feasibility pf the resolution plgn. Other reguirements
relating ta certain acts of the RA hoye been tregted-as compiied with in
} peingiple ms_gd'm declarations or of_‘ﬁdaw‘t.

: RA's compliance with section 29A) df Code has been treated as comphied
-lgmh in principle hojed on netofired offidgwit by the RA. In this regard,
,‘rarloup-'ng_ porpts are notewarthy:

rﬂ respect of NPA status, the 8A's declarotion has bm relied upon since
the RP dpes not have access (o C18IL data. It is suggested that the coc
Te_m?erls may ";fim'?“’ n::refsn_?iﬂ.ty to CiBIL ir:‘rzrral end ascertain the

stotus.
£ S R e LR A 2 s

In {P_spe_cl: of cm-q:‘nai m.ws .onndiny / convictions afso, the RA'S

declarotion has bgm mred upan since the RP does not have time and |

AL S i S ! it ! o

MA 35 bf 2813 in CP. No. 113?{I&EEJMB!M#HFZDI?

e W

477E rznﬂ“
"f‘?ﬂm g

Page 5 of 32




5' Fid mssofzo:smcpNo113m&acmamnw20!?

1 resowre; to ascenmn rhe same. | In this regdrd r‘r;,formurmn from
s B : : % mrrme‘r seurch was cmducmd In ge! :rlfnnnuhun _fad‘- specific news on
= : : nny of Ih'f pmmorers an this fssue, J!'n thrs connection, me fofmwmp J'mk
wes und-cam nﬁaues withMr, Ta.wez Hubberwa!c :
: mm.-/Aww.fncebmk.:mmmnewsmumw;@oswq 00263107951 ;
|s067 ; 1y : '
The link carties o -‘etlgrr dated M_nyi 18, 2016 from n.ﬁ:f Khan of Adarsh

| samaj Sevok Sangh. Mazgaon {ASSM - an NGOJ, addressed to, (i) chief

minister of 'Mohnrcshf{!a. fii} bome; minister of :vflaémr.ashrra. :and'_rm}
[ : director generoi u!..:xmce__ Mum:b_cu, cur-npfmnmg :hor;A:SSM nsd‘ram_e o |
know ohout severol rompl'ﬂmul ond  coses rigm'nu M Tahrlr.'
Rubberwalg ot 1. Pohice station (CR 10/15), Pydmr_w police stotion (FIR

No. 318/2012), Agripeda police stotion, etc. ASSM further stated thot

Mr. Tobrer Rubberwala was cheating poor people’ in the name of m‘%
: s _\. \ JJ'#-' )
s LONNY g w

construction, waos a hobitual cheater and rmues:edﬁlx cancellation of
; IF¥) T A

police protection given to him.

In view of the fact that such information is not available in the public

i | } i |
domain, the veracity of the occusations ogainst Mr. Tobrer Rubberwolo

cannot be established. However, Mr. Tabrer sent notorized affidavit

confirming  compliance with section 28A which also  requires

.ronﬂrmbtion that the person hos not been canvicted with any offence
punishable with imprisornmint for ta yéors or mdre. The chmpany hes
also cu:rrjl!mbla" fomplionce with CIRF regu}anom'.s&f‘}}r:} At Iﬂu(?r,
complance with section 294 ond regulotion, 38(3)fc) 15 treated os

Complete in'prifciple.

| S e~

Wik dnss g g i |

2.11. The Resolution Professional has thus submitted his.comments: as prescribed U/s 30(2)(a)
to Section 30(2)(f) of the Insolvency Code, revolving around the Resolution Plan submitted
by RHIL and MIL jointly. The sai.d_.Requt codtained-,a]l necessary statics as: prescribed
under the Code, hence submitted for due ¢tonsideration of the Committee of Creditors. The
most important part is the commitmentl bn !1I;he éarf of .the Re_st;luti;an Appli,cant. It is
mformed that the Resolution Applicant is commltted to pay asum of !‘6224 Lakhs
to the Creditors as against the qumdatior; vafqe of 12283 Lakhs. Further, the commitment
is to invest 21260 Lakhs, (i) towards Plant Refurbishment 3200 Lakhs, (ii) Working Capital
%1000 Lakhs, (iii)- Insolvency Reso.llulticim-lgro.c.ess cost ¥60 Lakhs. Thus.the aggregate
comes to ¥7484 Lakhs. The assurance |s tha_t a sum of %6224 Lakhs Wthh is comm:tted
towards payment to Creditors shaII be cleared |n 15 quarters aFcer approval of the Resolution
Plan. The summary of the total tfomrFilt_m‘ent_:ils_ as follows:-

ALY

Page 6 of 32



2.12.

| H K ;
| ' ! - I
i 1 ! 1 i
Ouw?a:rr Rs. Lakhs Rempres 0 L EE Sl v
i e These. pavments relate 19 secured financial,
B b BBl creditors'vie Edebwerss ARCYRS. 2700 lakhsl:
' e SVC Cooperative fgnk (Rs 2051 lakks), i1
On Approval by AA e sps| v Bank and Bankiof Baroda (Rs 42 iekhs). and -
1, : : : : un.t"ﬁ:'un_'rf r'rriﬂ;or::\': L&T Mo Finance
Initial (within 90 days from approval by AA or 818 fRs. 3 lakhs), SICOM (Rs, .f!'-‘?j.lukﬁu. RYVELTS
ﬁ i s e o =) i (Rs: 28 lakhs), [FCI Factors-(Rs 114} lakhs)
by 25. _.3,2013. w.*nthever._ " is earlier) ! anid, Fixed. Dépisit holders. (Rs 33 lakhs),
s 437l - and FD hoiders rRs. 536 lakhy) |
| T 1 The i amount’ pavably Financiaf
i e oL CHE T 1 Creditors texchuding JCD bl individuaf
creditor 15 Ry 4635 lakhd 1l 8 guarters
Friod g CEE Thuy tosal ameunt paveble o finane
creditors works our to R 5576 fakhs Thel
£ il instalmenty di not corey any interest
5 197 |
& 191
7 158
8 159
9 160
10 160|
n 160
iz 163 | t i
Threv remaining quarterly pavments of Re
131015 300 100 lakh each out of the abew allocation |
i L i |
| These crelate o pavments ta aperational
’ F o 639 creditars (Rs. 122 fakhs) :
¢ e Pavments for statutory lahifiies of Ry 39664
lakhs is proposed ai' 9 ie R 46 64 fakis
i L + in 4 guarterly instaltments '
ke i ] Fayment of workers dues (B 470 lakhsy
7 LD and individual creditar
' Total to creditors: . 6224 r : i
Insohiendy resolution cost - - 60 R s L
Plant refurbishment 200
. Working capital . .. 1000
Total Resolution Cost 7484

L1 T MA 35 f 2018 1n CP No.1132/T8BC/MB/MAN/2017

#

Resolution Professional has examined the year-wise cash outgo of the Resolution

Applicant and the figures stated to be as under :- ,

| ' Financial year initial — 2018 |'2019 | 2020 | 2021 ° | 2022
: e
2098 2052 | 710 1064 300
' Paypmients to ereditors | o A
SETTEST 3 T )
| FResplution cost | | 60 1 ': i
fh s Pignt refurbishment ipeaais 1 .
i : Icn refu.r ishment 200 » | i
T
Waorking copital =2 M T e fid
pheba SR L !
o : soss 43
i otal 2858 2552 710 300
i iF q:md‘.l'omf 7484 s
WAL !
A : S i (3 I g M e o
1 3% 151 1% t
|
|
i§e i I Gas LS 1 el 1

Page 7 of 32



. &

- MA 35 of 2013 In CPNG. llBZ}']&BCJMB MAH/2017

2.13. An |mportant aSpECt |s to ascertam the arrangement of the ﬂnances by the Resolution

S

Applicant. As per the followmg chart, the proposed means of ﬁnances duly commrtted by

the Resolution Appilcant is reproduced below e

W

s [ |
I :

' Financial year | tnitior-2018 | 2019 | 2020
? | i tssue 9f new equity sharesto | | 1125 !
i new promoters
Loans from new Promoters 1733 1752
| [
| . Accruols used for oebt [ #30 710
| restructuning plon |
. Toto! 2858 2552 710
i._... - T
| |
Grand Total . 7484 |

2.14. The Application submitted by the Learned Resolution Professional also contains the

Financial Performance of the Resolution Applicants along with the Profits earned in
the past few yearls.l An a.nazlysis has been made about Eérnmg Before Income Tax,
Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA). fhe Resolution Applicant’s comment is that
the operations are modc;( with net worth of Rs, 738 lakhs and capital employed of Rs. 767
lakhs as on 31.03.2017. ]1 had rccorded 83° dt.clme in sales and 73% decline in total income
due to substantial increase in inve'mf_}rjf of 369% during FY-2017. This is consistent with the
slump in the cnnsiruclioﬁ in;justry: which has large unso]-d-invemury, As a result, the company
continued to have signil"lca:nl ne.galiv.e cash ﬂm-,v dun’ﬁg _-the abovelperiod? commented by
Learned Resolution Professional. The accepted fact is that the Company continued to face
Liquidity strain. . Because .of the said, reasons; the Resolution Professional had raised an
objection that it was ulnq-::lear, how-the, Resolution Applicant would.p{ake-any contribution as
proposed to infuse 343.42 ,cr:g:ar-es for ROIL take over duri;né the r1cx-1-2— 1/2 years, This question
was raised and to get an :aﬁswerl a Chartered Accountant of Resolption Applicant made a
representation, on, the said Resolution Plan to the Corrm:littee- c}f‘ Creditors and some of the

salient features are as‘under ;=r 1 DI AR TS I

| "(a) the three Mmrprs Had abwt Rs 2.5‘ trore n !heltr caprra:‘ actount from which rnvesbt#e sipius would be denfcred (no

- estimate orderarfs o! ivestibie mrgfus was avafiabfe_} and 54

Page 8 of 32

| ! - :I.L I il'n: I. :'I] I TEN ‘-I - 415 |



215,

2.16.

i)

- MA 35 of 2018 m CP No., 1132 I&BC,"MB!M&H 2017

() the company. had mo mn{rads vafwd af ﬂ's' ’5 erdre and the ram ﬂm@f ﬁ-om thase .:m;m: would be dedomj for the

'

e:mrmmrenf m ROfL

.1-'
J'

It has also been mformed that on MCA search |t was :found that the Promoters have
promoted six: Compames mcluding Rubberwala Housmg and Infrastructure Ltd. (RHIL)

Track record of the Reso!utlon Applicant has also been exammed It has atso been mformed

that RHIL tS’ banksng upon the background of Mukhi Industrles Ltd. (MIL) The net wo

Creditors on 19.12.2017. After discussion the Committee of Creditors had taken the

following decision:-
33 Al O e

fgj  The revised resolution plap with the figures as :,J.lélmr_m'rI by the RAs as per the formar given by the. COC today may be

subimitted latesi by 12 rmoa on December 21, 200 7.
CRNTR o e T | W Ao 3z g e o
tbi  The revised resolution plan should not have ::Im_r condition linked to propased payment to the credifors though it may have
conditions relating o reguired waivers [ orbearaneed flam variolds governmen: authorites :iga-n'n'.'.if
| i
tei The r:'t'\m'u“ resolition plan hould o -'a'i er all the peaedt rovisigns * regulations ingludisng umfer :'q'gui‘a;inm 7 aend 38000

:hmdd :pf cifteally mdrmh the amaunt ;am:bh o the dmmrum{ créditors. the (qum structure pruprnf’d in the plan‘in
ferms afxl;bxrrg]mm amoLn. ana‘;l: e rnm'g* Jmfdm)z kv the RA. puMn and other ¢ rmi'iﬂ ifany Bevldfc ir skoutd propose
< one or move agengies for menagement of I;ks affairs of the campany and implementation and superyition af the rgsodutian, .

plar ‘after approval of the resolunon plan,

LA ¢ - T oy y e . CORRE ) e A
i . . k! . ol i (R U

1d) | The B4 ‘must deposit 10% of the total mount commisted to the freditors ax per the vesolution plan ¥ December 2120071

by 3 00) pm in the' exserdweacomnt with SVG ay advishee Phrticulirs Of the accoumt would b rrai’nmunh‘med‘ml' the Rods
i P H

1 J"ﬁme{imh'h

: The {.'ibdl'f account will be treated ax Excraw Account rlﬁ'u In case the resolwion plan of any resolugion up;.-.'fn‘smr. Ry

it rejbeted, the'advanee will be remitted Back to the RY immidiardly. Towdrds this. RA has o submif bank account details

Sfor retwrning the amount if redéssary, In case r:f'arrrpmurr of resolution plan of an RA, the amotnt will be retained in

| the EA fmld dl'xm'bu!rr:]’ Ianrrm,;z the ereditors as pr?palsl;'d i ""(. resolution E'la'f‘ immediately upon agplm\'af by the NCLT
If hevwever, the remf:u_ﬂ_(m plan t5 rejected by NCLT, ra'!e amount wiil be requrned 0 the .‘_?'(I immediately upon receiving the -

NCLT arder
a3 i ; ! Firin H ¥

(fi I the RA fails to remit rhr_.fitr‘l! advance as above, jts resalution plan will not by considered by the COC,

oo (B s i | i bioyd P L, | 4 f flaiy 4!
) Release of existing personal guaranives callaterals will not b u:"g'rpmhi‘e in the resolution pian,

In the Iight of ithe _-sadd requirement as stipulated by Committee of Creditors, a final
Resolutlon Plan was submitted by the RAs jointly. The said two Resolubon Plans were put
il

to e- votrng ln terms of Regulatlon No. 2 25(2) the COC voted for the ﬁnal Resolution Plan

submitted _o_n 2_0-12-:2,01_?. The result, of the, voting, wa_s that 77.68% assenting votes,

Page 9 of 32



i ; (1% 8 S g ; ;-5 MA3Sol2L!lE mcpNo113211&BQMB;MAH,J0U

18.91% dlssentmg vote and 3. 41% remazned absent In terms: of the notification dated
- 31.12.2017 155ued by IBBI a “dlssentlng fnanual credltar” means a Fmanmal Crechtor
who vated agasnst the Resolutaon Plan or abstamed from votmg In th:s case, smce the
votmg on Resolut;on Ptan under consxderatlon was! conduded on22.12. 2017 L8 before the

notification 'date,_ he_nce- the_Insolvency .Professqo_n_al had made a ‘request that 3.41%

abstaining voters may be treated equivalent to “assenting Creditors”. The Resolution Pian

Rs.1000 Iakhs,

2.17. An important issue w‘asfraiéed from the ‘side 'o'ffRA that whether on approval of the
Resolution 'Pi_an the RA should be held Habié, respénsibie or':convicted in reépect of any
disclosed or undisclosed !itigatioﬁ of Raj Oil Mills 2 Tn the Resolution ﬁ’laﬁ it is expressed that
there shall be no responsibility, however the Resolution Professional had not made any

comment on this prop:olsal. - "_

2.18. Likewise, one more suggestion of RA was that the RA shall not be responsible or charged
for any act or omission prior to the date of "éppr:o"v"e'all of the Resolution Plan. There was no

comment o'f'Resfb'lution Professiona b thid isge bswell, (-1 1

2.19_-? Fdrther RA has_.atso put a condition that he shall not be responsible for any claim, damage,
pé‘riél_ify,'at't:a(;zilumén't, efc. if any imposed undér Asé.és;smen't:précéedihgs or execution of any
j‘ddgrﬁé,nt or' Decree oaé a:ny; Cb‘uft’ of Law. Hdwevé?,"the: Debtor Compény had riot received
an\} tliairﬁ fré)'rh the side !of"'th'ie"ln'c::)f;rfé Tax'D'e'part“n:lent t"o;av'ard'é In‘come Tax Iiabilitfy:. Itis
a!s,b dérﬁaﬁdéd that on écc!eht'ahcé of the Rlezs'o{!uf:ibh Plan "nc:) 'b?opérty bf the torhpény be
recover;éd:unl‘der ény dfder, Judgrhent, etc. Any property ovéf which the Lenders or the
Government Body has exercised their:controhbelonging to the Corporate Debtor, should be
released from rlnlen s_ubjéct to approyalby Adjﬂg:i_icati-'ng Authori-t-yu On payment of the amount
settled the Secured:Creditd& shallivacatei the chargé and the mortgage on the property or
personél 9};’;3‘[‘?“@3- :. Ih_is_c:n:;nditti?_p:“;a\s “s?'t:. Iaclzse:p:tabie to Cox;nr_ni!i:teel of ICreditors.

WD '

Page 10 of 32



L ¥ HESRE R S L Yl MMSofzmamr:PNumzI&oc,rmemnwzm?

2.20. In respect of the payment to Workers and Empioyees RA had undertaken to make
“2  payment of the outstandmg dues of Workers and Empioyees Thns was accepted by the
COrnmlttee of Credltors The Resoiutlon Professmnal has acoepted the cialm of Workers

and Empioyees as adm:tted by the Resolutlon Apphcant

2.21. As per the detalls of the Accounts RA had notlced that m aI1 there are 1483 Fn(ed
Depositors. . In terms of the Resoluhon Plan and a!so accepted by the Commlttee of Credltors
U/s 30(4) of The Code, the RA had proposed to pay 1(}0% of the Prmcrpal I €. 5 36 Crores

in four equal quarterly mstalments starting from 5% quarter i.e. 90 days after approval of

the Resolution Plan.

,.cn‘»
SF

2.22. Tt was resolved that the Resolution Professional is required to hand over the chargg of é_{
affairs of “Corporate Debtor” i.e. Raj Oil Mills along with Books of Accounts, Asset’ thez

Company, Doclments, Agreement; etc. ' ' "' 1!

2.23. Further, it hae a1§ol been r.esoloed thatl ali the .rigljhts i.n terms of lease, tenancy etc. shall
continue to be the property and nghts 'of the |ncommg Company (RA) without any 'hmdrance
The Debtor Company is havmg an officé at Bellasis Road Mumbai Central which
is stated to be a tenanted property and the Landlord of the property is a Firm
called M/s. RajjBuildefe.f The sdid Landibrd had sent a request to Resolution Professional
seeking va'cant possession of the said premises stated to be occupied by the Respondent
Corporate Debtor, | Before the Company could hand over the vacant possession; the CIRP
was commenced with effect-from 10.07:2017. As;a consequence, 180 days Moratarium had
ais’o-l-E:ommenc'ed which - had- ended -on 06.01.2018. Admittedly, during the period of
‘Moratorlum no change in the Assets of the Company whether tangible or |ntang|ble e

was permlssmie under the Insowency Code hence rnamtalned the status quo. Mfs Raj
54 I

Bullders, owner / Iand Iord had not Fled |ts clatm for overdue rental as

| " RSV S AL i o by e

operatlonlalcredlt.or. : 4 - : , _ B
{2 i 5T e T R i (SR R 1 PR i

It is worth, to;clarify at this juncture itself that the incoming Resolution Ajoplicant

i.e. RHIL and MIL are stepping into the shoes of the outgoing Concern:ie. M/s.

Raj Oil Miils.. Due to this reason, the office premises; shall not be changed/vacated by this

Order. It shall depend upen the Terms and Conditions of theLease Ag reement’ as faid down

‘J\M_ 3 Il Fi SR o) 4l g c --.__: ||'.:"""' i Vs weaf |
i . . i t R TG \ . 2 |

SR o S RO SR (el o S (G TS  EC  Th LG = 1 jPage110f32



3.1,

i MA 35 oF ZOIE ln CP Ne. llJZ{I&WMB{M&H!ZOl?

when the tenanw was granted Those Terms an LCondrtions sha[l be appiucabie On the

incoming Resolutlon Apphcants M’UTA TIS MUTANDIS‘

Learned Reso!utlon Profess:onal has s'ubmttted 'a"n 'exheiustive' ?“In’forrnetion
Memorandum The background of the Corporate Debtor as per M™is that a partnershrp

firm M/s., Raj! OI.| Mrlis was forrned on February 18 1959 wrt'h Regrstratlon no. B-8203 was

engaged |n the busrness of deahng in edlble oni On October 17 2001 Ra] Oll Mllls Ltd was
incorporated to undertake the business of buylng, setlrng, manufacturmg, processmg of
edible oils. In 2002 Company acquired busmess of M/s Raj Oal Mlils (partnership firm) vide
Deed of Assignment with effect from April 1, 2002. In the year 2005 the Company shifted
factory premises from Military Road; Marol, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 059 to village Ten,

Manor, taluka Palghar, Thane ~ 401 404. Board of Directors are as under:-

Azamkhan Lohami |, |

IAhdulla Musla i

Shaukat §ulem.m Thdradra

Saryi Chimanlal:Vora 1 | 11
.Balsubmm(:md }Imvannamh Rudrapatna
Rclbhldhhdl [*;mmlbhul Th.zmdard
Pl‘ZIETldbt.h Prabhulal Johi

[*;hwarlal-.Dhu(-i:-llaL Jagania. . ¢ 1

As per IM at present 81 Workers are employed -and 165 Other Employees are working in
the Company.: ‘Company had ‘not ‘paid dues 1o 'its? Employées since 10% July, 2017
aggregating to' Rs.35,58,1967-. However, thé total otitstanding which includes PF, Bonus,

Gratuity and Salary is to the tun_e:o{ Rs.1,61,92,329/-.

3.2, The IM contained dé_'taii's of f_egai matters pending, stéted to be “Statutory Liability”. The
AR T S JEHE i

list contained Sales Tax Liability for.'several Financial Years totaling Rs.88.62 Crores and

Income Ta‘x Liabﬂitie's for '{;trnich se{rera'l %lppeéls are oending totaling Rs.234.07 Crares.

4. During the perlod of next four years the affairs of the Company shall be supervised by a
‘Supemsmn Commlttee consrstrng of Managing Dlrector a Representatwe of the
Secured Credito'rs, 'and én Independent' Auditor so that the Terms of the Resolution Plan be
implemented correct'l;ri b he)

CE AR R S e el T SlR YV a i i

5. The Resolution Professronal has made followmg Prayers -

' ‘B ]‘ : 3 -
7

Ul S AT Page 12 of 32



=3 ; :
L
) C‘ansfdér andmarm me rm&rﬂmpianam-qmdby ;'he r.'ammctee of(.‘md.rfors {Cot') s _?J(JJ ai‘b‘:e IBC
2016} ; !
fc) : Consrder dosmg rhe mfmram :nsotmncy msommﬂ process r:rf !he mrporare debtor on apa'o#ai of a‘hé )

. MA350f20181n CP No.1132/I8BC/MB/MAH/ 2017

{a) Cmsndér at:d aﬂow Ehe :m‘fanf MA Np 15/20.!8

resofubm p!an und?r IBC 20:6

(d) . Consider a&-dzmg q/s 31(3)(&) of IE‘C 2016, that the moratwum u's M(I Jof IBC, 2016, s'wf c‘mse o h.ave
! WmﬁmmmmmﬁmﬂeNanammwﬁerawoﬂngmresowhmﬂaﬂ

e} ! Cmswer ;Bsswg such mfemms s the Hm?}le NCLT may deem fit and proper mﬂ‘f fﬁﬂﬁ‘f various fssvé‘:?
listed zr‘:e Tabfe w:de'r para 49 hereinabove: i

o e Cmdaf #rrﬂﬂng vaﬂopi aumonrwes to undertake speedy mv&bgarrm and mmr:-x.re me ma:‘rer'r an mrrw‘
issues refamg o wegur‘anaes and non- compliances as contained in the RP' Qua!rﬁranm~ andd Observations’

L

enclosed at Extibit X of the nstant MA,

While finalizing tl?e Resolu_tion. I?I_an a Miscellaneous Application was moved, Numbered
as MA 27 of 2018 in CP 1132 of 2017, by SICOM Limited seeking a claim for a sum of
Rs.1.07 Crore for due cdnsidera;ion. It is stated that SICOM is in the category of ':Unschred
Financial Creditor” of ‘the Corporate Debtor. As per the facts alleged therein that a Bill
Discounting Facility of Rs. 15 Crores was provided to the Corporate Debtor The Facility
was against Security of pledge of Shares held by the Directors of the Corporate Debtor. In
the event ofl default SICOM invoked the aforesaid pledge and sold the Shares. As a result,
appropriatecj ;tﬁe proceéds re«lcei_{félci to»;:ards the buts{andiﬁg d:ue. Howeve.r, it is alleged that
there was a Debt payable by the Corporate Debtor amounted to Rs.21,40,96,799/- as on

10.07.2017." This Applicant has raised a claim before the Resolution Professional in the
g 3% R 0 T e I A i
following manner:- [

Ll e e e i °

Yo I say that under the:Aparoved Resolition Plar; out of the afcresaid\outstanding sum of Rs.21,40,96, 799/ (Rupees

Twenty One. Crores Forty Lacs Ninety Six mm Seven I.I‘fundr?d and Nipety Nine dinly) SICOM was pqmpsed
to be paid an aggregate sum of Rs.l,ﬂzbﬂ,ﬂﬂaﬂ (Rupees One Crore and Seven Lacs only), with an upfront
poymient of R5.27,00,500- (Rupeds Twerty Seven Lics bnly) and the'batance being payabie in sx quartery
instai!ﬁ:mm. Per can!ra, -under me Resomnm Pfan suanrarred by Dipti Vegorls L,-mrTz'd, an aggrega:‘e §IJHT ofl 3
Rs. 1, 6} 061, 900/ {R :peec ane Crcre Sixty Oné Lacs) was proposed to be paid to SICOM with an upfront paymenr i
of Rs 1 {?’00 o0 H?u,oé'é‘? One Cra?e and &sm (5 G’W} aﬂd e talante bewng pambde il c‘eghz qqar"{’m i
P fnscammnm s:cw criaves leave o fefer.to ard refy upon the, pian submitted by f)em Vigorls . me whern |
produced.” '

e SR e S T ) R WS | ]

6.1. The objection is that the Applicant has Qissént;eq the ;,a’pproiaat of the Resolution Plan,

therefore, as per the 'comm_unication received, disentitled for the claim. Itis informed in this
Application that on 11.01.2018 the Resolution Professional addressed an e-mail stating
L | ok L R R | R Tl Bkt 20 b [ L A5 R i

w1 | I
a1 : S Eae i AT Y Page 13 of 32



HA 35 of ZQIS in CP No. 11,32![&3& MBJM.ﬂﬂ 2017

therem that smce SICOM voted agamst the approved Resplutlon Plan hence to be treated as

P “dissenting Credltor and w?l be entltied onty to recelve the Laqusdat:on Value In short,
it is pieaded that after detalied d|scu55|on and through QXChange of number df emazl the
representatson made by SICOM was not placed before the Hon’ble Tnbunal As a result the
outcome of the Insolvency Resol utlpn Process |s prejud:aal tc the Interest of SICOM Thrp ugh
this Appllcation SICOM is makmg a representatton for its entltJEment tp recewe a sum of
Rs.1.07 Crore as prowded in the approved Resolunon Plan The demal of payment of the
legitimate due of SICOM specsai!y when the approved Resolution Plan had made a provision
for the said payrent of SICOM, the decision of the RP is contrary to the scheme of the I&B

Code, pleaded by the Ld. Representative of the Applicant.

6.2. Considering the totality -of .the circumstances and the nature of transaction with the
Corporate -Deb;torgit is appropriate that the outstanding Debt_pf SICOM be also considered
during the process of implementation of the offered Resolution Plan. A compilation placed
before us contains a list of Un,sqlcured‘_ F‘inanciqlg{:reditorsgarm ltheji‘ respective claims

shortlisted on 107 July, 2017: For ready reference the said listjis reproduced below:- i

R L TR C o I B i e ' i ||

CITI Bank i .99, .99, Sec. gainst Flat No 1
i {owned by. Mr. A_L_aduf_ﬂa‘
['[ Musia) 1 fioor, Awval
' | Chambers, 61, Morland |1
_ | Regd, Mumboi Cenl‘ml. :
“f {Mbin- borrower. a5 per
loan ogreement of Citi
T bank . u Mr. . Abdulia,
O T T Mristbd Ra il e ied is:
o co-borrower. As the |
<, logn s obtoined by, Mr.
" abdulio ! Musla,
outstanding amount as
per . books . of the ., .
cornpuny i3 Nn‘ Hehwever,
| the company i g co-
! | . Dorrower, bank. _has
| . + 1| lodged the clasm against
+ the company. And hence,
T e E o il ; the iogn. & [regted oy
0, } ; Unsecured Loans)
w1 o = L& T Home fingnce © +B5.53.562 70:34, 344 ' 68 36,499 | Secured ogainst Fiat Nos:
Loan : _' il | 3(ownedby Jsma:!Suf:}al |
{4 ol b ) G sharehoider] & |4
! i [ | (AR fowned by Aromkhgn
| | b & Lohoni | Oirector), 2nd
LM ' ' Aol Ghambers ﬁl |
| | P £ 4 : ;: Mo(kmd Rood, Mumbm
: 4 by wh o | Central, hdtf owned by
) ) i . Iyl the m.'ecmrs of the
x compony (Mdu'n
borrowrr as per lopn
£ i iy (e - : R mgr?em!nr of citi
L g : i Fmanc:o.r is ' Abdulle

e

I """ Page140f32




SICOM Uemited

T 111003393 |

3140.96,79 |

'cammineo’

 Secured by woy ofpledge
‘| lof shares bf 5550500
-.no-_;
which hove - been m-‘d 3

r:[ the dir eI0rS

due 1o

Company. The amaount
realised was
opproprigted  towards
interest dues.

Sipg1

24024622

564,24,547

564,24,547

Secured by ;

1 Bills of Exchonge
accepted by the
Company 2 Irrevocable
and unconditions!
Personol Gugrontee of
Mr. Shoukot 5. T‘horadm,
Mr Rashid Bmaif

| Tharadra, Mr. Amm,lr.i;\pn_

Fatekhan Lohani and Mr.

| Abdullg Kafukhan Musla

IFCI Factors Limited

991,84,834

2206,05,202.

2206,05,202°

| Security :J.nreres:{
| mentioped in

| Guarantee :
\8.8.2011 executed by Mr,

"o
For 8
which are os follaws; 1.
be of | Pertonal
| dated

Shaukot Sulemon .
Tharadro 2 Agreement
for' plédge  of shares
dated 18.8.2011 ahd B
Repaymenlof Cheques

Shoukot 5. Tharpdra

' 630,82,073

630,82,073

630,82,073 |

Unsecured  Loon' o5
mentiohed in' ' party's
letter dated 24.7. 2017 "

Abdullah K. Musia

14062354

147,24.682

147.24,682

Unsecured
Unsecur

mentoned in  porty's

| letter dotell 24:7.2017

togn o5 |

Azamkhan F. Lohani

8.00,000

500,000

Unsecured Loan o3
rm'mauneo‘ m:' porty's
letter doted, 247 2017

Mohammed:
_ Singoporewaly

o. Asfrn Lopetal

23,72,000

536,45,833 '

23,72,000

5,00,000

Unsecured Loon
i i ]

Not received |
2 | b Fairtex International 12,00,000 18,34,543 18,34,543 i ! : :
; ik T o = a5 & 1§ Y e RS IR
3 ¢. Harilgl H. Shah 21.60,000 3869698 3869698 | i 14 bl
Petitior fited by his chi'
d. Vijoykumar $ beir Md_s Satyabharma V.
4 Ganeriwala 15,00,000 33,36,522 33,36,522 | Gonérivala . ' |
Intérest] due up to the
dhaturity dote of FD wos
ks 167138872 as per the
bookk 'af the Company.
|‘s¢e'rléam:a: frm;!anoh
Pybhc Fixed Deposits -{uruhanm " ial'!n‘q 1o
5 [Unsecured) 536.86,000 ) 536,865,000 | firéd Dbposit holders)
: 8 ' The snipunt vomitted Js
ds” pér' the books of the
' | Company. ‘Ne elaim has:
‘Depasit from ! LT “been: received from ony
6 Distributors 23,89.637 23,89.637 | of the distributors. - |
f R | e SN
Totol | zazz3zzass| 2vesessiz | | i
: : s i e "
Wl - i
4 1 ' - | i
i | fraYE I ) 1] el
1 ) 1 ' ¢ i it lI;I | £
L : ' L T
| b i 8- 4 Jop-cht
i ! g AR
wt b 3' }

Page 15 of 32



. .
- £ MA 35 of zmam CP No.1132/18BC/MB/MAH/2017

6.3. Itisimportant to clanfy that the Debts owed to a Secured Creditor shall get preference over

*-_' the Debts owed of Unsecured Credutors -The Secured Fmanc;a! Credltors have

5y

preference and the hst is as under Lo

\af‘”‘l Ty 5
\1”\-“ f,Jﬁfp} 1*/3\;

6381.83.785

Edweiweiss Assets 13832 86,375 Secured by mortgage ond charge on fand|
Reconstruction Co. Lid | and building, and plant & mochinery of|
\(Assigned from Korur Vysya| the new plant (Refinery} at Manor, |
bonk on 28.06.2012) = ! Distrct

Persopal guorantee of Mr. Shoukat S‘ “ENCH
Tharadra, Mr. A:crmkhan F. Lohom, Mr | oy =

Abduuan KMusm und Mr. Rashid 1|

13832,86,375

i 1 . - ¥ -

2 | ' SVC Co-Ogerotive Bank ETE =) I .Hypo,necu:vnn af stocks ong book debrs
Lirnited. 1 Hypathecation of Plant ond Mochinery,

! Electacal Equipments & Mis¢ Fixed
Assets nstalled at Villoge Ten, !'ulukn3
Palghar, Dist: Thane
Al thot piece ond oam-i’ af Jund
admensuring ot about 16000 sg.mirs., I
bearing Survey No. 4 & 6, Hissa No. JI
lying. being and situate at Village Ten,| |
Toluka Poighar, Dist. Thane, mqe:her
with  structures  standing  thereon|
admeasuring ot cbout 49,649 sq,)‘rs..!
and the plant ond machinery installed /7
located therein. On or towords North | By
Forest, On or towords South : Lond of
Bharat Industries On or towords East : By
¥ i Forest On or towards West - By Grom
2368,59.336 4004,27,273 4004,27,273| Ponchayot Rood

3 | City Bank £quity Morigoge . ! - ! Secured pgoinst Flat NG, 6, pwu{ C&nm
Logn ' | 34,584,648 36,05,082 36,085,092 Hsg Soc belpnging 1o the Company
4 Bank of Baroda | Secured with Fixed deéposit am{wnung [c E
f L | 544623 5,64,211} 5.64.211/INR 7, 37 720/

6.4. To answer this legal questlon whether a “dissenting Funanczat Credlto'r" is entitled to'be made

a Credltor in an approved Resolution Plan, we have examined the prowsmns of The Code.
g

If we read Section 30 of I&B Code along with Regulat:on 38 of Insolvency &

Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolut:on Process for Corporate

Persons) Regulations 2016 it transpires that Section 30 preS(:'ribes that a;Resolutlon

Appllcant is to submit a Resolution Plan which provides for payment of Resolutuon Cost and

|

smultaneously also provrde for repayment of the Debts in such manner WhtCh shall not be

less than the amount to be paid‘in the event of quu:datlon of the Corporate Debtor U/s 53
of The Insolvency Code. The Regulatlon 38 has also specified that a Resolutnon Plan shall
identify specific sources of Funds that will be used to pay the .__Liqu_ldatlpn _\_faiue due to

|
Page 16 of 32

T ; Rl L O N e T PO 25 R Wt 1 T el

b



b 1)

g g _ | MA35 of 201810 CP No. mz,u&a'c;MB;MAH;mu
dissenting Fmancnal Creditor and prowde that such payment is made before any recovenes
~  are made by the Fxnanclal Credltors who voted in favour of the Resolut:cm Plan }\Con]omed
reading of these two prov151ons thus Indtcates that the Statute has not provnded outr:ght
re}ect\on of c1a1m of dsssentmg Fmanoal Credltor If a Resoluuon Plan has a prowsmn in
respect of serwcmg the Fmaoual Debt of the satd dlssentmg Fmanaat Cre.ditor and that

Resolutlon Plan in toto has been approved by the CoC then itis unjusttﬂabie to take a view

against the d:sseotmg Credltor

o |

6.5. Admitted position is that SICOM has not blata nﬂy opposed the Reso’lutson process but in the
voting held on 21/12/2017 voted in favor of Dipti Vegoils Limited on the ground that in the
said Plan there was a better repayment terms favourable to him. Therefore, it is a case of
giving preference to one Resolution Plan over the other one. Undisputedly this ‘dissenting
creditor is otherwise:part of the CoC..The CoC had approved a plan and that plan has made
a provision for this Creditor; which means that his daim_islin-b_uilt in the approved Resolution
Plan. Resultantly,- the Miscellaneous Application i? of 2018 submitted by SICOM is

partly allowed to the extent that the sum, receivable of Rs.1. 07 Crore being a

Unsecured: Loan sball be considered only after the Settlement of th

Loans.

Finally, after having & detailed fdregoing distussion on Insblvency Proce
far now the feasibility of ‘the Recolltion Plan is required to bé examined. Th
Resolutlon Plan was submkted on 718t December 2017. Only the' maln feature relevant for

satisfactlon of the outsfapdmg Debt are reproduced as also “discussed hereuhder

_|.,_- L
s o

Tt ) B b o 4

b g Pkt et Ehrap I ML es HEPE A (R
APPLICANT NO. 1

L T S A R [ % Eaolia TS G TR o
Naine of the Company : RUBBERWALA HOUSING & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

ﬂégfstereﬂﬁddr_ess::ﬁubpgm!o House, Or. Nair Rood Opp. Agripoda Police Station Mumbai 400011

Corpomge.ﬂddm}s Rubberwoinﬂouge Dr Nair Road Opp. Agripado Palice Station Mumbei 400011
CiIN UJSJOGMHIMJPLL"]A.EG)O

14 ,Dﬂelojlncorp?roﬁoa.rmﬂ:ﬂz‘-?ﬂ(?3- Y ned o R PR ’
i ar e o D! L lametant oz L iy B

i e Vi '-;:' (e (o ) AR i 4| (| Page 17 of 32



A 35 o 2018 in CP No,1132/IRBC/MB/MAH/2017

: 1 : Nnme a} the (ompany MUKH! INDUS TRIES J.!MrTED
T e 3 3 3.5t 1 ! 1
o : qumerm‘ Addreu Bt H Shop No I 1 Ffaor xew Shappmg Ct-‘ll'.re Beiasﬁ Rmd
i Nagpoda J'unc!.oa, MIH'VINI Cén‘rar Mumbar Wﬁ
Corporn:e_dt;ddress : i {shop Nc 1, 1" Fioor mdvﬁboppmg Crntre‘ Bm‘am Roud

Nogpoda Jusiction, Mumbm Cenrm£ Mumbm - aoooaa

'CIi_N :UJSISdQIMH.’OMPL_C_;.?HHBQI
; D¢;re of Incorporation Li 2371 2/'2.016
emal : c!rusbgi@glr.:m:si.!m@ﬁrér_rb am
' A '

APPLICANTS BANKING FACILITY

Rubberwala Housing & Infrastructure Limitad and Mukhi Industries Limitéd are not having Banking facility

from any bank.

* COST AND MEANS OF RESOLUTION PLAN

\We have envisaged that the payment of Insolvency cost, settlement and restructuring the debt to financial and operational

creditors, the cost of refurbishing and working capital requirement works out to be Rs 74,83

The total cost of Rs.74.83 will be lunded by subscription to new ﬂqun\f shares, Loans from New Promoter and Internal
(N H |
Accruals as under: ; 3

'
The Cost of Resolution Plan and Means of Finance over a period of Four years is provided herein below

The Funds required for payment of earnest money of 10% of amoum dise to Creditors to be depovited in Escrow account,
amount 1o be deposited i Escrow account on N‘CE'pl cf apprm:ll of Fh.-mlunon Plan by NCLT and batance paYMent af initial

payment by 25™ March, 2018 is as per thdifollowing charn.-

Cost & Means of Finance RsinCr
Yeor 111 ; | Year 2 Yeor 3 veor d

[} piio OTA A - b § i} 0 d d oia

Insolvency Cost 0.60| 080 3 Pl g LT , 0,60

Payment te discharge I

ligbilities 62.21| 2098| 438| 438| 438| 738] 1.98 192| 160 1.60] 266| 266 266 2.66] 1.00 1.00] 1.00] - 62.23

Refurbushing of

Existing plont &

Maochinery & New gl i ] -

Equipements 200| 200 200

Funds required for ! ; H

Waorking Capitol Total | 10.00| 500 250] 2501, , - L . h’]&

Total Project Cost 7483| 28.58| 6.88| 6.88| 4.38) 7.38 !.93| 1.92| 1.60| 160]| 2.66| 2.66) 266| 2.66] 1.00 1.00] 1.00| - 74.83

Means of Finance

TOTAL Initial

Issue of new equity
shares to New
Promoters 11.25) 11.25 1ot ! f : : 1125
Loans from New ki | | |

Promotor 3e94|27.33] 458} ase| 239y 538l - | - |- L - Lo Lo b -l L 34 84
Accruals used for debt i i i ;
restructuring plan 28.74 2p0| 200] 200| 200] 198) 182} 160} 1 &0| 266| 266] 266| 266) 100) ! 00) 102 2874

Total Meansof 7483 2858| £.88) 6.88| 438| T38| 1.98) 1.92 1.60| 160| 2.66| 266 2.66 266 1.00| 1.00 1.60| - | 7483
Finance )

APPLICANTS RESOURCES OF FUNDS TO PAY FOR RESOLUTION PLAN
5 43 Mr. S.A.Tabrez Shaikh , Mr. S.A. Humayun S.A. Shaikh and Parvez S.A. éhaik through one
of its group company Rubberwala Hospitality Pvt Ltd has entered into a term sheet dated 3rd

October, 2017with Mr. Nisar 1 Patel for sale of land admeasuring 1532 sq. mt. at Vileparle, Andheri

Il ' = |''°  Page 18 0f 32




M& 35 of 2018 nCP No 1 l32}'l&BC!HBfMILH.r201 7

for a consideration nf

Pvt Ltd and Rs.11. 19 crs to each shareholder i e Tat:rez Humayun and Pawez The :onsrderauon i

o

is scheduled to o be recewed as under : : | il
Balance Consrderatmrv i : i i
2. Mukm Industnes L1m|;ed has negotlated wrth BOi for Term Loan nf Rs 15cr The bank has

agreed to ﬁnapce the same and had lssued letter dated ISth December 2017 in pdnmpal approval

for the same

.'_INTédDI_.:CT?IoN TO'RESOLUTION PLAN
GDUCTION Tt LU .

? Resdlition applicamt has placed reliance on Information Memorandum and based its..proposal
Secured Creditors, Unsecured Creditors, Financial Creditors, Operational Creditors, Workers Emplovees,
Statutory Liabilities claims as received by Resolution Professional as per regulation 7, 8 and 9 are verified and

accepled will be considered for settlement payment which are submitted till approval of Resolution Plan .

. The Resolution Applicant is pmv_iding. Revival Plan for Raj Oil Mills Ltd:to insure continuity of
business along with most e[fected use of assets and equipment. The production facility and infrastructure will
be put to economic use. The workers and employees will continue in the employment. Additional employment

to be generated by employing addinonal workforce.

¥ The cnmpan\’ has history and business g(&ndmil W 1th n.[.merrd ‘trademarks um’i hrandt This will be

explored to the: fu.ilc»g extent. Vs samgel el i Sy =ir g
. The appl'&céxji will-induct required funds for debt restructuring and capital restructuring, The vbjective

of debt restructuring is to satisfy the secured lenders through settlement terms and release the secunties,
i IR ' R A Yo
$ The capital restructuring will reduce. the capital w reasonable level to account for the losses incurred

by the company in the previous year and to be with in line with Net Worth of the company
£t (28 5 Tl | & F | TR i I 3 [l

. The Resolution applicant will induet funds for participating in the equity in the company and 10 own
the company upto 75% of the enlarge capital, The objective is to retain the status of Listed Company in the

stock exchange. . ;. -

IS A 143 £ 3 4

' The Reselution applicant will take ever (sic "over’ ) the management of the company by inducting
promoter director and independgnt directors. The resolution applicant has full freedom of Management of the

company. L i o

The resolution np'piicem will abide'—;hy its commitment 1o infuse the funds requirement for initial

payment and subsequent instalment in a timely manner.

{ h i 1 | | i e k ik 4 i il
Resolution applicant has adequate resources to'induct additional capital as will be required'in future

with the consent of BOD and Shareholders, -

{ 1 Hoed 5 weion i chdalbade . ' v e b y = A vl 1 b N
ti & Resolution Plan is m adherence to the Reguinll'ons 317 & 38 of the Insolvency and Bankruptey
Board of India (Insolvency: Resolution Process for Corparate Persons) Regulations, 2016, Details are as

perthe following informaton forming part of this Resolution Plan 1

i

KEY OBJECTIVES BEHIND THE RESOLUTION PLAM- ¢ vy ey 't

The Resolution Plan g:‘n\.]"iabcd by Nc“ Pmmoler ('NP‘) for Inwl\r:nC\ re«n!uur!n nr Raj Ol \1:Ii»1 L Imtlcd
(f ROM® ) and to ensure continuity of business along with most effective use of assets and equ:pmmu of ROM

is as detailed belows - - i AT RN I

A S SO T T et A ST Y0 LT T ) YA o0 o e 0 i
i) Resolution Plan provides for payment of Insolvency Resolution Process Cost in prionity to the repayment

of other debts,
T = o g T e e el i TR A il fy
Page 19 of 32
s ¢ ! Vi I
: g [ A



'5 1A 35 of 2018 in CP No. 151'011&BC'MB;MAH;201?

1) ;Paymcm t;o \-\ orkcrs & meio\«w\ NP \nt] make p:wmem .11 (:uL».ta.ndmL due» of workers and emplovees

.2 as per me cla:mf\ received by thc Remluuon Frofcs-.mnal tll date of apprm al of Resolution| Plan

iii) hnancml Re- Stml:lurmg- Rexu-ucrunng of Debts by way of; ecnlenum mlh Fmanc:al (rednm»-. and i
Opcraum:,ai Creditor and payment ‘of mstmcmred dues over a penod of 3 years. |

iv) Capital Realructm ing - Reduction in existing mm:d and subsc rlbsd carpual of cnrporate dchmr and issue
of new [—quny shares on p:elerenual aliotmﬁ'nt basistoNP.

v)  Payment to {‘Jpcm{mnal Crcdll(m and Starutory Dues - Dues tor the ()pgrataona] Cn.dtlors bc restructured
and pa)mu:m 0 st;]t h _(_}pc‘m{mnd] Creditors be made as per payment :.ch_cdul;. ;

vi) Dissenlihz.l'ina:ncial credilt:r’ ~ Resolution Plan provides for baimy:m if any rc:_]uired 1o be made to
dissenting hnancml m:dnor g 3o %

vii) Infusion: of fre\h tun(k b\ the prnmolt:rw Additional fresh fund w;ll be mlu--:d by the pmmotcr\ of the

*’\pphcanl[umpﬂﬂ) if rf:quuLd i .
viil) \‘Eanagcmcm Re\nhmon Plan provides for the mdndblmtﬂl of the aITum of Ray (hl Mills lmmed atter

approval of the Rcmiulmn Plan.
ix) lmp!emcniﬁltion and Supervision - Resolution Plan provide for implementation and supervision of
resol utio.n plan.
INTTIAL PAYMENT
In the meetiﬁg held on 1Sth IDec:erhber, 2017 Committee of Creditors have discussed thé proposal of
Resclution Plan. It was resolved, in the meeting that: the Resolution Applicant to deposit: 10% of the total
amount commltred to the creditors as per the Reso!utlon Plan T‘ne amount to be deposﬁed in HDFC bank
beneficiary Shamrao Vitthal Co—op Bank, the gccount WIH be treated as Escrow account In case the
Resolution Plan of ‘the Resolution Applicant is' rejected the advance will be remitted back to Resolution
Applicant. In accordance wi.th ;r__ne qor?pliance with the !condition we are depd:sit:ing Rs. 6.22cr, being
10% of total proposed payment to ail the creditors of Rs.62.23cr.
We méy further add that we will further deposit Rs.5.65cr. on éppmval of Resolution Plan by NCLT,
In our prp;\}osed Re.s:al:ut_ion F_'iar:n %;_ubm_it:ted e_:agigr__wel _haq agr(-lzed for payment of initia.l amount. The balance
part of initial amount will be paid by 25th March, 2018,
-We have ,commi_tted_ Ills.15cr. to Edelweiss Assets Reconstruction Company Limited as initial
amount. We may clarify that 10% amounting to Rs. 2.7cr. éf Rs.27 cr. s getting deposited on
21st Dece'mt%er, 2017 Rs.4.05cr. will be deposited/paid on approyal of Resolution Plan by NCLT
and balance Rs.5.25cr. shall be paid by 25.;1:h_March, 2018. !
-We have committed _R_s.zq.:_socr,:_t_n svC §a|m|k as initial amount. We may c_lafrify that 10%
amounting to Rs.2.05cr. oflril_s.zﬂl..ISO qr.lislgglg“:ingldgppsitecl: on, 21st December, 2Q17 Rs.1cr.
will be deppsli:ted:; pa__idl on 7ppro\l.-al of IR;es?lution Plan by NC!.T anld :barrlancjg ,Rs,_2.45cr._'-shall be

_ |
paid by 25th Irlar‘clh, 2018.

fe i s S (Rl R et Al 1 e Blicee g o® o3 o § 1
INSOLVENCY, RESOLUTION, PRQGESS GOST « i17 v+ 17 4
. A ey A ] e O A
We have considered the Insolvency resolution process cost of Rs.0.6 cr..The same will be paid under this

resolution plan,on approval by MCLT vy v g 0o de 1m0

(€ e AR b LT 0 (OB e S T CTHE PYIEERY ot S i il O Fau

Page 20 of 32



MA 35 of 2018 1n CP No.1 132/IRBC/ME/MAH/ 201/

t 5 P‘AYMENT TO WORKERS

We have perused the copy of lnformatson Memorandum as per lhe pomt 15 on i
page no. 110 Raesolution Professmnai as stated thal thev ha\re recelved claim
from some af the Ex- empioyees wh|ch are under rewew As the amoum has not:
been ascertamed and the clalms are not quantlﬁed it is not practlcal to make the
provision for pavment of the same. We have rnade asSessment on the basis of
the mformatlon in the M that the c|a|m cf workers WI|| not be more than 2. 42
crs. To ensure that claims of the workers are settied we'are wd!mg to settle such

cases at the rate of 35% of the glatms--_admntt-ed before approvai_of Resolutnon.

Plan by Adjudicating Authority subject to maximum of Rs. 0.85crores.

Waorkers . Claim Amount Settlement, Maximum Amount |
‘ Percentage| payable under our
Resolution Pan

Claims submitted um_:ler' Rs. 2.42 Crores | @35% '| Rs.0.85 Crores
Form D or Form E (to be
verified)

oo - () EINANCIAURE-STRUCTHIRING

1 Secured Lenders
A e AR I I R o v

The claims of s‘ecured"lenders are as under:
| [t (O Ly

The amount, ouﬁstandjng of, secpreq 1endprs claims, admltth amounts to Rs.178.78 crores. WE
would like to refer note on page 25 of IM, RP has stated that “Claims to be admitted” we are
presummg lhat RP has venﬁed me clalms and approved the amount. Liabtlrw on accoum claims

recrz-wed from sécured financial creditor and apurcuecf shaﬁl fhot 'exceed Rs.178 ?8 Crores.
| L ta i

We would like to state and clarrfv that the securiw offered to Edelwels_s and-SVC Co-op limited

are not further charged or encumbered or under attachment to anyone else.
i

F -
On full payment of -settlemeri!' amount the secured creditor shall vacate the charges and
mortgages on the property and shall release -personlai guarantees of Directors. The secured

creditors shall handover all the original documents of properties, loan agreement and sign the

required documents to release the charges. |

We proposes to settle secured creditors as under:
.
|

SHE ERSTRe B 1 i

o Il o 1 Iy 11 vl il

| Secured Creditor y | Cimm robf- admr{:rdf amwn[ I
11 3 ] B e oo ond ps 11 . | offered for,
! ' | settiement
ot TN e vl sl 0T Sl sy ‘ ]
’_. A S R S e e =i Cood
| Edelwerss Assets Reconstruction Company Limited 138.32 | 27 00

Page 21 of 32



a i i
_ N S T [ 7050 |
' : 036 ST
T S T
17878 2927 |
e

The amount of settlement due to secured lenders will be paid asunder: |
= b Edelwéi's; will be p:aid_::Rs'. 15 Crores as initial payment by 25“’.Marl::h, 2018 onlapproval of i.leiu!qlion Plan, Thé
s IR W I : % ? 2
balance amount of Rs. 15 Crores will be paid in four quarterly instaiments. Thie first three quarters will be paid

Rs.3 cr, per huai_'te'r and 'Balance Rs.6 cr. by 31" March, 2019

L. Sve Co-op bank will be paid Rs.5.5 Crores a5 initial payment by 5™ Msrch._ 2018 on approval of Resolution

Plan. The balance Rs15 Crores will be paid in fieen quarterly instalments of Rs.1er. each

3, City Bank will be paid Rs.6 lakhs as initial payment and balance of Rs. 30 lakhs in Five quarterly instaiments af

Rs.B lakhs gach.

4. Bank of Baroda will be paid /5.0.06 Crores as part of initial payment

PUBLIC FIXED DEPOSIT

Public Fixed Deposit is from socially weaker section and senior citizens. We intend that the
small fixed deposit holders shéu!d not suffer; therefore we are proposing to semé the
principal amount due to fixed deposit holders @ of 100% of the amount. The amount will be
paid to the fixed deposit holders who have submitted the claims which are in the books of the
company will be verified and accepted not exceeding Rs.5.36 Crores. The amount so settled

shall be paid in eight quarterly instalments starting from 30th June, 2019.

d 1) ]
Settled

Public Fixed

Amount Amount Settled [ Quarterly |
Deposits Claimed | @Percentage ) {'Instalment |
s S AERRE A - (beginning
! ; | v 30th
June,2019)
" 1k - 1 1
Rs. 5.36 Crores 100% Rs. 5.36Crores | 0.67Crores

| | | - [
i L ke e '

s A e e e ]

The amount outstanding of sundry creditors’ claims to be:admitted:amounts to

Rs. 24.40 cr.as under: g

Tl el 18

U o £ I

Lirts 3 et ooy

Particulars || g 1, i Amount
I Bl 1 i E?
Sundry Creditors for goods “ 1 16,62,07.485
Sundry Creditors for Packing material b 156,69,283
' B e L=
Sundry tl_edil}}!slfor Expenses ; | 'l B21.65846
Total | I T 244042378
: i

MA:35 of 2018 in CP NBJJ.BZ{I&BC:IHB;’MAH!EN?

Page 22 of 32



. MA 35 of 2018 CP No.1132/1REC/MB/MAH/ 2017

We proposes{s:c} to settle Isab:hty on account of sundry Cred1tors @ 5% of the -
amount clalms recewed before the date of. approvai of Resoiutnon PIan by

Adjudlcatmg authorlty
The amount 5o settled with Sundry Creditors wnH be pald as under

25% of settlemenl amount would be paid as mlttal amount amountmg Rs. 0.12
crs. By 25“‘ March 2018 and balance in 6 quarterly instaiment begmmng 30%
June, 2020.

[ Sundry ‘ Amount | Settled | Amount ' Quarterly \
| Creditors Claimed | @Percentage |- Settled | Instalment .
l | | | (beginning I
| i | | 3oth |
‘ \ | | | June,2020) |[
| Ly ] e e it
[ [Rs. 24.40 Crores | 5% 2R Rs 0. 31Crores
i i | i 3: 22Crorps'

A i -.Y 3 AB v

" tfh g a1 % Fm sy

Income Tax: The Company has not received any '‘Claim Form’ from Income Tax department towards
Income tax liability. In view of the same no provision is roqmred to be made for payment of dues on
account of Income tax. RP has enumerated on page.no. 73 and 74 of IM The details of legal cases in
respect of Income Tax matters. ROM has filed appeal with Income Tax Appellate Tribunal or before CIT
Appeal. The subjec‘t matters of dispute are not settled and the habilities ‘cannot be determined.

NP proposes to settle crystalized demand based on the order of. Income Tax Appellate Tribunal or CIT
Appeals, The amount so determined shall be settled for settlement amount of @1% of crystalized demand
maximum to Rs. 2.58 crores.

Vi (B
The amount due on thé settlement as stated above ‘will be paid in 4 equal quarterly instalments starting

from Sep, 2019.

VAT: The Company has not received any Claim Form from Value Added Tax department towards VAT
liabilities. In view of the same no provision is required to be made for payment of dues on account of VAT
liabilities. RP has enumerated on page no. 72 of the IM The details of legal matters with regofds to VAT.
ROM has filed appeals with Value Added Tax Appellate ' Tribunal, before Commissioner of VAT. The subject
matters are not settled and the liabilities cannot be determined.

New Promoters (NP) propeses:to settle crystalized dermarid as per the order of Value Added Tax Appeliate
Tribunal or Commissioner of. VAT Appeals. The s6 determined demand will be settled for a settlement
amount of @1%: of crystalized demand maximum o Rs.0.89 crores. The amount due on the settlement

as stated ‘above will be: paid in 4 equal quarterly instalments ‘starting from Sep, 2019. The details are as
under :

:‘;;'_ i . Page 23 of 32




e mﬁ 35 of 2018 in CP No.1132/1&BC/MB/MAH/2017

‘e%llmoun! Gi’atmed etved Ldmw#Semed |0u.'a'm.-=ny fnsfafmens .’_ it

|@pa.fmfaqe| b (beg:nnmg : 3081
_ 8 Jg.:-‘:e,.?ﬂ?ﬁ) _
BolesTax | RS éé.ﬁ:fmerif% ks 0.69 Grores | [Rs, 0.22 Croves
R el S R AR B RER R e
x . Rs 25607 Croves 1% \Rs. 258 Cores — |Rs. D65 Cores 14

At the time of appreval of thns Resolutlon Plan by the Ad}udlcatmg Authority, NP seeks clatm L)LEﬂ'lpt]Ol"l from
the statutory dues from the Adjudicating Authority. i

CAPITAL RESTRUCTURING

Present Capital structure of the company is as under:

|Particulars TNumber of Amount |
shares
[

Wuthorised Capital '16,00,00,000'1,60,00,00,000

1
- 1
L 600 fakhs equity shares of FV of Rs, 10 each ‘ u 1
| . | \ i
¢ ts:;tx.‘mbea and-Paid up Capital ©~ | (il "[z, 4043438 | 74,94,34,380

|749.-43 lakhs equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10 each

g

Net worth of the company is totally eroded. Present net worth of the company as on 31 March, 2017 is

Rs.43.66 Cr. negatwe

The liquidation va.lue as valiied by the appraved valuer is Rs. 22,82 Cr. against the total liability of 615.72 Cr.
NP has provided restructuring plan reducing the debt liability and pay ‘the settled amount over a period of four
years, The company’s capital is totally eroded and the NP will be able to I'EVF\{E: company by inducting the
additional capital to provide the funds for payment of settled debts under Debt Restructuring. As per waterfall
provision under 5ect1crn 53 of I&B code equuty shareholders Isqurdat!on value is zero. As we have considered
settlement amount of 5% of clalm for unsecured creditors on similar lines we are proposing de-rating of equity
capital to 5 %. N? proposes to reduce the existing capital by 95%. The shareholders holding 20 shares will
be reduced to one' share of Rs. 10 each. The shareholders holding less than 20 shares will be offered coupons
in the ratio of no of fracuonai shares, Consohdatton of 20 coupons will be offered one share. Under this
process, the present subscribed and paid up capital of 7,49,43,438 shares of Rs. 10 each amounting to

Rs.74,94,34,380/- will reduced to 37,47,171 shares of 10 each amounting to Rs.3,74,71,710/-.
M

ol e e f £ TR Ll 4 ] Page 24 of 32



s 2 | i il _ -I::.- e _ i e R 35_&:-f52€]'__13:In éPNa.l__lBZ!E]&BL;!!"!_B;’MHJZOI?
“ &4 Aer reduction of capital INP willsubscribe to 1,12/41,513 shares of rupees 10 each aEnioUn.ting:f? to
25‘11,24,15,_1?35_055 il i | b Ee e o
The revis?d Capetai a:_ﬁ‘éf:: subscr{:pt}op by NP.Would be 1,49,E.18,.684 $ﬁarés -o:'r Rs 10 each amountmgto Rs.
14.93,86,840}1. * Syt e ; i SRS & =5k wao kT

Revised Capital structure of the company will be as under:
Particulars : Number of Amount ol

\Authonsed Capital 16,5&90,000 1,60.00,00.000 |

1600 lakhs equity shares of FY of Rs: 10 éach

Subscribed and Paid up Capital 1,40, 88,654 14,986,840
| : |

| 749,43 Jakhs equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10 each | |,

Shareholding pattern will be as under:

[Share Holgers |Percentage |No of shares 'rtmcv_mr in Rs.
i | | : :

H ik -
Fromoters | 75% 11241,513 |11,24,15130 “
|
\Pubiic 5% | 3747471 37471710
Total 100% 1.99,88,664 |14,98,86,890
it i |
L.. = 1 i

The Equity shares of the company are listed on BSE and NSE stock exchanges.

NP will make application to NSE & BSE for appropriate approvals and sanction for reduction of capital
and allotment of new shares within the framework, rules and regulation of SEBI and any other law as
make( sic.) be applicable. Company will retain status of Listed company.

t

INFUSION OF FRESH FUNDS BY THE PROMOTERS

NP will be subscribing 1,12,41,513 sharels of rupees 10 e_ach amounting to Rs.11,24,15,130/-, In addition
to this amount NP will induct Rs.32.08 Cr. by way of loan to the company. NP would induct total Rs.43.33

Crores.

A

Page 25 of 32



o

: TP ; 4t TE : - ey 3
£ 5 } T b | MA35 of 2018 1n CP No. 1-132II&BCJr'1B;'MAW 5 ﬁw .\J
‘ 3 2 : t . - //.g Sa P r{c\‘
In addltlon to the above NP also has the capablhty of ralsmg funds in normal course of businesg/as:and. - L s e
ne L TG A

when deemed necessary to connnue the operatrons of the Corporate Debtor as a gomg conc C?
>
! o
MPLEMENTATION AND SUPERVISION o
s : ke / i .\{i“ -\\/'
] = ; \\./ /
3 \.:J\"/
F | /

The Implementation of the Resolution Plan shall. commence fromi the date of approval of Adjudication

plan by NCLT.

The Resolution Professional ta hand over the charge of affairs of tge( sic.the) cdrporate Debtor Raj Oil
Mills to Mr. Sufyan Maknojia, All the records, books of accounts, assets of the company documents,

agreements copy shall be handed over to Mr. Sufyan Maknojla,

The affairs of the company will be managed by Mr. Sufyan as Mar'faging Director of Raj Oil Mills Limited.
The Company will operate all its products and productich facilities and shall continue its operation as on

going concern. | !

Mr. Sufyan will lk:re supported by CIEO_ and CFO to be appointed withlﬁ shortest possible time frame. The
affairs of the plant will be managed by the plant Ln-charge to be appointed.

All the wori;ers and Employees shall continue in the employment. The performance of each employee
will be judged on the pas_is of his performanlce,_ capghi{ities, experience and accordingly he will be assigned
functions and d,u_tie's.l ) | I -

CFO will prepare financial budgeting and forecasting under the advice of Mr. Sufyan Managing Director.
Mr. Sufyap will ‘drgyv p!an for rehgt;ii_itatilon of_exiisting plant and Machinery to support and enhance the
prqduc_tipﬁ.: =
The Resolution Plan approved by Adjudicating Authority shall be implemented in 4 years from the date
of apprqva! of t_;he :olrder_. -. The following chart su_b_mitted_ has demonstrated the total Project Cost and
M'Ef’"s o']f Fi:_'-an:ge to be _a:rrelmgled_ and ac‘grlualsl_frc_rp .Lhe Debt Restr ucturin;; Plan. The figures of this Chart

are self-explanatory as follows:-

Page 26 of 32



2k b Dt et D T MA S of 2018 in CF No.1132/18BC/MB/MAH/2017

year1:: |-  vear2: ‘. Year3. | " Year 4,

[insalvency Cost i 1 oeof: oBOf-- -]+ - CE . - - I . - if K e - - ] - 060
Paymant 1o discharga tabilies. || 62.94 | | 2098 Cam rean] oow) it vss] 1ea) veo| veol 24| 208 c288] 2ee] 1o | oo voo 224
Refurbushing of Eusting plamt & i ;

Machinery & New Equtpemants 2.00 | 1200 ¥ i | t - 200 |
Fonds raaueed for Wesking Capnat | 10.00 | sp0f:250| 250 ] : =l 7, ; g . | 000
Toul Project Cost Tami | Ziea| ehs| eee] <38 T38| T8 T3] veu| V60| Leb| 266] Zee| 266 i‘}fu"‘fﬁ 100 - | 7ab4

Maans of Finance

issue of rww eauity shares to Hew [+ 1428|1125 i 4 i 1
Promoters % 7

Loans trom New Promatar sgs| g ene| ess| 1m| sm| - : s : - : 3RS
Sccruals wiad for sebt restructunng]  ZBTA | 200| 200| 200| z00| 158 1e2| 1s0| 10| zes| 26| 26| 286) 100| oo rec| 4
Tt:al WMoans of Finance Tapa| 2058] 6.68 : T88| 438] 78| 798| 102| 160] 180| 266| J66| 266 3BE| 1.00| 100} 1 .mi | Taaa

The company will have the option to pre pay the dues of the banks, Financial Institution,

without any additional levies.

\4\?5\1\' "4(11 f‘:\

TN

U/

fa

'?

In the event of failure on the part of the company to adhere to make payments to financial cre&l{ors ?_,r £ “*'AN& Czﬁ

X7y A
for an amount and in the manner and in accordance with the terms as enwsaged in the scheme financial M BAl®

creditors should be enUtIed to reinstate their due to the original status as per the admitted claims by
| | |

the RP alcng with security avaﬂable to them. However the principal outstanding of each lender shall

stand reducéd by the amounts actually paid by the ‘company, till such date.

i
|
i

Till rhe comgletlon of the reﬁayment ‘of the enttre amount of -the- restructured loan payabie tJJ the
financial credttors, the financial creditors shall have the right to seek copies of audlted rlr\anclal

statement. : 1 I T !
i

The balance sheet of the company as on the cut-off date (date of approval of this Resolution Plan

received from the Adjudicating Authority) shall stand restructured in terms of the scheme.

]

All the workers and employees Shlall continue, except in cases where they are willing to discontinue with
T 4 1 ]t ' i ', ] 1] 1 ' (] y ¥ b

the Cofrporate Debtor or are incapable to provide services,
7 ' i il il il AR R i

The Resolution Plan envisages continuity of business along with most effective use of the assets and
equnpments ; -

1 R

Rl i i e s | 3

All th'e'ITr‘._adel Marks, Brands, Goodwill will continue to be part of the assets of the company and will be

used extensively for promotion and marketing of the products.

|
Page 27 of 32



S

g i6 el ke masofzmamcvm 132;|&ecmsmm;znu

Al the assets, leed assem immovabie (mcludlng the Land at Manor distnct 5 under attachmenl with
Government of Maharashtra for dues payable - under MVAT act whnch shal! Stand released ‘upon the
approval cf th:s. Resolutmn Plan by the Ad]udncatmg Authority / mcweabie, ,Tangsbie:fmtang;ble, current
assets oans and advanc:es‘ {nvestments trade’ deposlts, mter{crporate dapoﬁnts baiances with banks

books of the company shall contmue as assets of the oempany wtth0ut any charge hypoth
mortgage and encumbrances unless and othenmse as ment:oned as securities of secured len
the assets should be handed over by RP under his control and possessnon to NP, '_

All the nghts In terms of leases, tenanqz shall ccntlnue to: be! praperty and rnghts pf cc-mpany W\
any breakage or: drsturbances L : :

& ! % RAJ OIL MILLS LTD _ S

Projected Profit and Loss Account N i} il i Rsinfr
Net Sales & T e Ly - 2 180.00 210.00 L, 24009 250.00 |
Other Income
Total Revenue i . 8000] | 210.00 740.00| 750,60
Variable Cosis : . : ] i . t [
Raw Maoteriol Consumed ! B 129 60 151.20 172.80 mﬁ‘
Stores and Consumables’ - | i HREH T RRREEEEDN 1352 1545 16 09
FowerCost i ; i E .08 f 423 | 488 4 88
Other Manufacturing Expenses . sacley oy, 22 S 40 ., 288 268
Bepairs and Mainlenance Cost B B 070 % 080 1007, i 1 00
Manpower oq;st : ; : . : T :NJGI 2.40 k ??O 270
Total Variable Costs . i - 150,?8. T 174.55 flgﬂ.” 207.55 .
Opening Balance WIP e ik i e = o ; = i . T
Sub-Total - Lo SR : ~ 15018 Tass| 19971 20755
Ciosing Balance WIP 6 | - T - i = S
Opening Balance FG P i TR _ ; . 5 ;
Sub-Total | L 150.18 174.55 499.71 207 55
Closing Balance Fg : G s S U LR ol 1 a1
Cost of Production - _150,18 174.55 199.71 207.55
foed.Cos_.fs... s ¥ : i ‘
&dmr'nisrr.;.:r'vﬁ”& Glerl.eraf Erpe‘r;!s.els‘ ; > = -. 3 i = .4. OO : 4.6IO : 3 550 : “IG.GG;
Saraﬁ_;é?is Marketing Costs T R e | 3| THeo| | i4g0
Tota‘_l:g.l'io:# Costs | = N T 7 U (T (R 760 T I T0.50
‘."on;‘ én;ralfng Costs | S W M SRR | (R e - ._...Tsﬁ,l_.a .. 18215 § ?ﬁn.lt : ..218.55
EBDITA - i o ma] . 7es|. . 08| . .10
Eﬁomq Maagm = Z oo T30  + 13.26%| 1283%| 1278
D’apreclarron T = : — il 102‘9 JiaE g Bh?s. ?,4;'; 5 .:S.JI‘Z
frlrerestm Firm Loa,me'a;; R A ¥ e ST S T o : S e R 2T
-!merestanWor*mg Capitat Loan ' R Il ARy e R =2 T = ot
-Ib'l.leresron Trsaciradloans ~ oo 1 e AT S e e — = ey —
Non-Operating Expenses _ © .. . . .|. TR AT PTREET TR
Expenses Written Off > . - E : 7
O s R | RSSO R ) PR <) R
BroMeBerardtar | iii. o sh il e B ofe oo TRERL G G IRIRL. 523.36} 25,63
ﬁ.ppﬁmbie?o‘r : i 3 ‘ & : Jésl 661): . I ggal ; BET
Profit Aftor Fax | o | - 8.85 1250| 527 16.76
P‘“TWW’" {1 i TR : abo-lél_ PET I 595% T 535% ST

32t : . !
I | | K
i | ]

"
2 )
N
(G0N

o



Projected Balance Séﬁeqt-i- '

| MA 350 2018 1n CP No:1

Sharsholders Fund : :

Promoters CUn_nibunur;._t (Existing] 3.?5 I3 75 " 375 i EY 35?5: ? f_S'TS
[Fromoters Contribution (New} 11.25 11.25 T 1125 11.25
Recerve and Capital 1 8.85

7138,

ub Total 1500 T3ES 1634
Loan Funds
Loan fram Promator. 17.33 34.85 3485 3485 \ 34 85
Batermant of Cost of rEstructut Ing et 1 4126 20,74 1364
5B Total —gEg s @A
[ 2
Total Sources T3 Ta.44 5483
1
! Application
F of Funds
Net Fixed Assets 5459 58.30 | 49.56 4212 3580
Gross Block B8.59 £8.59 68.50 6B 50 ( B850
Less: Curnutative Depreciation 10.29 1903 76 47 \ 3?2]
Investments ' N 3 3 - =
i ——
Trreni Asseis, Loans & Advances: TG0 |- - 289 | A .3 B1.42
Inventorias . i ‘ o ’ IRy A o .
3t 10 18.0 20.0 220 240
Debtors . | AT L B s Baals 0 a Q
I ' : |
Cash and Bank Balances l . 11.13 2528 . A3 A7 42
i ! I _ I
ess: Current Sbes | ‘ —. . BB0 ) 10.00. ] T 1400
) ; ; i
Trade Creditors | R IR e AT P
: ] 800 8.0 100 120 140
Expense Creditors oo - h Lraiis [ o 0
] 1
[Nat Currant Aasals ., . 500 "3 TH [ ¥]
Mlscallanea_uus Euﬁeﬂd}rulg S : : i
[Total Uses £ ik Hoede woke | T35 7944 B4E3 r i T 1?? f‘:?
[+] i | i ?
| il ' = i !
3 a = = |
% i T kot
]. i i it b
i | I ¥y I ;
| i

132/ 18BC/MBIMAH/ 2017




< g : o w_:js of zms in CP No.1132/18BC/MB/MAH/2017

- 8. It has been brought to our notrce that one of the Jus’oﬁcatlons for approval of the
Resolutron Ptan is that the anuudatxon Value is mmrmal comparmg the proposats
made in the Resolutlon Plan. To demonstrate thrs fact foltowmg chart is worth

reproductlon b

LIQUIDATION VALUE WATER FALL
Arnount |
Sr. [ Waterfall Particulars hmount daimed as per | Amaunt available as ]
No. !} i il | M Liqunda:ion_ﬁ_aiue
1 : | Insolvency Resolution Process Cost | i e
2 Workmen's dues for preceding 24 242
© ot moriths from the date of approval of
Resolution Plan | o
3 Debts owed to Secured Creditors { 178.78 21.36 |
4 Employees other than workers 2.42
covered in item 2 for 12 months
praceding date of approval of
resolution plan.
| S Unsecured Creditors Financial 6445 |
| Creditors e = i ]
6 Unsecured Creditors {Sundl'\,uI | 2940 | 0
Creditors) | . ]| g
[7 Statutory Liabllities ' 346.69 o1
| | Total 614.82 2282

9. The Procedure as prescribed under The Code is that a Resolution Plan is required
to be submitted by a Resolutlion Appllica.tionl U/s 30 of The Code. On approval,
the Re"sdlution erofessional is to submit U/s 30(6) the R'esolut’ion Plan, as approved
by the C‘ommittee of Creditors, to the AA. Thereafter, ‘u.,fs 31, es reproduced supra,
AAis to; examine the centents of the Resolution Plan. The mandate of this section
is that if the AA is sattsf' ed” that the Resolution Plan as approved by the
Committee of Creditors meets the requirement as refe:rr'led to lr_\ section 30'(2), shall
by an Order, approve the Resolution Plan. So the prerequisite is that recording of
“satisfaction” by AA is a condition precedent. A “setisfadion” is to be recorded
in writing in the Judgment appro\nng the Resolutlon Plan. “Satisfaction” is required
to be based upon a conscrous dec151on on examanatlon of the terms of the Resolutton

(L |
Rge LR LA

Plan. In' our humble Oplnlon a thorough study of a Resomt:on Plan is required before

recordmg a satasfactlon in wrmng by AA The sat:sfact:on as mandated in

the statute can either ob]ec'dve or sub]ectwe or both but it Es a condition precedent

Naturally satlsfaction :s to be recorded in wrrtlng with- reasons after proper

I -.

aophcation of mrnd The pres and cons of the scheme is reqmred to be studied

before reeordlng subJectwe satrsfactlon If the CoC has subm|tted the scheme of

!! } i’ | N 3 i Ty i B0 | :.:h. ? ' Pageal}ofsz



- i e P, 3 mo"s ot 2018 t’.‘PfﬁNo,l.l32_fl&8C.:’MB.r’_t’ﬁ‘lAHf?Dl?

Resolution aﬁer wsuaiismg the advantage and drsad\?antage thén such proposat ca_

be termed as ]ust and eqwtable fit! for accordtng satrsfactlon An ob]e_ fy '_

satlsfactron re\rolves around the object of enactment of the Code as enshn ' és N

l

Data supphed S0 as to match thh the ous:ness rnodei of the Corporate Debtor A
methodlcal scrutrny of F|nancra1 Statement |s expected before concurnng thh
approval of the CoC. Per contra, absence of recording of‘ subjective s_atisfactiOn may
lead to situation that, being sanctioned without judicial analysis, thus may not be

sustainable in the eyes of Iaw There are no two views, and must not be that this

[ & B Code prowdes greater accountabmty both on the Insolvency Professronal as
| i
also on CoC, malniy compnse of !ender Banks Thelr approval of a Resolutlon Plan
ought to be judged wrth due dri;gence To sum up, in our humble 1nterpretat|on the
L&

recording of an anatytlcal satrsfactlon 15 a conditron precedent before grantmg of

approval

10. To sum up the above dlscuss:on the Resolutlon Plan as approved by the Comrmttee

of Credltors ns by and Iarge hereby sanctloned by thus Order sub]ect to certam mrnor

I

quahﬁcatrons noted below -
Flis Hugrt g !
a) As atready held above the cialm of Debt of the drssentmg Fnanclal Credttor \nz
1 ik il
SICOM cannot be rejected out—rrghty and to be con5|dered as dlrected supra..

i .|. N

b)The Resolutlon Apphcants/ New Promoters shait abide and be reSpon5|ble to the

extent of Undertakmg glven in the Resolutlon Plan ina trme bound manner

c) The Resolutlon Apphcant] NP is expected to dtscharge the Llablllt\/ in the manner

§ rt |5 prescnbed U/s 53 of The Code although itis not a case of qumdatron except

A as specrt‘caily prowded in the Resolutron Plan |tseif

d) The mcomlng Reso!ution Appllcants wz RHIL & MIL are gorng to step rn to the

-l [ e T o

shoes of ROML not oniy pertalmng to tenancy rrghts but also in respect of all

other nghts for which ROML was entltled Slmuitaneousiy the 1ncom|ng

Resoiutlon Appi:cants{ New Promoters shat! aiso be ablded by the Agreements of

any Tature executed by the outglomg ROML.
A0 S R TSI < TR L 1 2
‘\P'Ju‘? i

14 A , IR o - TS P 8 o Rt e F;‘agle,?-lofaz

,,_..—.,'.;.-_“M

aﬁ?ﬁ'\’vr e
\},\N TRI.U"O “-




5

' MA 3_5 of 2018 in CP NQ.X‘132f1&8(;,JM_B}MH.'2[ll'?

11. To; conclude the Resolutlon Pian is approved subject to the tnod:f catlons suggested
herelnabove whlch 15 bmdlng on the Corporate Debtor and other stakeholders
involved in thls Resolutton Plan 50 that revwal of the Debtor Company sha!l come
into force with |mmed|ate effect and the “Moratodum |mposed under section 14
shall cease to have any effect henceforth. The Reso!utzon Prdfess:onal shall submit
the recor.ds c;oliect;ed during the commencement of the Proceedmgs to the
Insoivénd,c.& éankruptcy Board of India for their record :and also return to the
Resolution Applicant or New Promoters. Certified copy of this Order be issued on
demand to the concerned parties, upon due compliance.

11.1. That the mcommg Management shaII not be personai!y responsible for any act,

omission, commission andfor offence commltted by the erstwhtle Management of
Raj Qil Mﬁls tIH commencement of CIRP

11.2. That Itberty is hereby granted that |f deem fi t and regally permnssﬂ:le, can maove

Misceilaneous ApphcatIOﬂ if requ:red m connectton with :mplementatton of this
tel I iy . |

Resolutlon Plan

11.3. That in resoect of steppmg by the New Prdmoters,!Resolutmn Apphcant into the

shoes of the erstwh:le COmpany and takmg over the busmess the prowsaons of

4

Compantes Act 2013 shall be applscabte and because of th:s reason a copy of th:s
[

Order is to be submltted m the Ofﬂce of the Reglstrar of Companies, Mumba|
| i

12. The d;rectlens embodled and penod of lmplementatlon provtded heremabove shall

! i i | "
be effectlve frdm the date of rece|pt of this Order
I I

Bdfe, Ll T G IS TR ) Mgt T F

BHASKARA PANTULA MOHAN - _ : . M.K. SHRAWAT
Member (Judmiat) s o ’ Member (JUUiCIBF)

Datej: 18[04208 %1 (L3 ( iy11 fa 2 e

ug

Page 32 of 32



